

No. 25-361

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ASANTE, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

ROBERT F. KENNEDY, JR., IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY,
SECRETARY, DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES, *et al.*

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

DEAN L. JOHNSON
DEAN L. JOHNSON, INC.
181 Utsalady Rd.
Camano Island, WA 98282

THOMAS J. WEISS
WEISS & ZAMAN
16946 Ventura Blvd.
Encino, CA 91316

SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record
THOMAS G. SAUNDERS
OLU O. OISAGHIE
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
2100 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 663-6000
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

GARY M. FOX
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
250 Greenwich St.
New York, NY 10007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. SECTION 431.52(b) PLAINLY MANDATES EQUAL PAYMENT ACROSS STATE LINES FOR SERVICES FURNISHED TO MEDICAID PATIENTS	2
II. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT, AND REVIEW IS URGENTLY NEEDED	6
A. Given The Importance Of This Case, This Court Should Not Wait For A Circuit Split.....	6
B. The Decision Below Risks Accelerating A Nationwide Race To The Bottom	9
C. Respondents’ Argument Regarding The Sufficiency Of Base Payments Is A Red Herring	10
D. The Court Should Not Delay Review Based On The Uncertain Prospect Of Rulemaking	11
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Advocate Christ Medical Center v. Kennedy</i> , 145 S. Ct. 1262 (2025)	8
<i>American Hospital Association v. Becerra</i> , 596 U.S. 724 (2022)	8
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015)	10
<i>Hartford Underwriters Insurance Company v.</i> <i>Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000)	3
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991)	5
<i>Knight v. Commissioner</i> , 552 U.S. 181 (2008)	12
<i>West Virginia University Hospital, Inc. v.</i> <i>Casey</i> , 885 F.2d 11 (3d Cir. 1989)	5

DOCKETED MATERIALS

<i>Knight v. Commissioner</i> , No. 06-1286, 2007 WL 1520971 (U.S. May 25, 2007).....	12
--	----

STATUTES

42 U.S.C.	
§ 1395dd	10
§ 1396a.....	4, 10
§ 1396b.....	7
§ 1396d.....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code	
§ 14169.54.....	1, 5
§ 14169.55.....	1, 5

REGULATIONS

42 C.F.R. § 431.52	1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 9, 10, 11, 12
45 C.F.R. § 248.40 (1971)	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Academy of Pediatrics, <i>AAP Analysis: 49% of children insured by Medicaid or CHIP</i> (Feb. 27, 2025), https://publications.aap.org/aapnews/news/ 31491/AAP-analysis-49-of-children- insured-by-Medicaid-or	8
American Hospital Association, <i>Fact Sheet: Medical Hospital Payment Basics</i> (Feb. 2025), https://www.aha.org/fact- sheets/2025-02-07-fact-sheet-medicaid-hos- pital-payment-basics	7
CMS, <i>CMS Offers Roadmap for States to Help Connect Children with Complex Medical Conditions to Critical Medicaid Services</i> (Aug. 1, 2022), https://www.cms.gov/ newsroom/press-releases/cms-offers- roadmap-states-help-connect-children- complex-medical-conditions-critical- medicaid	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
MACPAC, <i>MACStats: Medicaid and CHIP Data Book</i> (Dec. 2024), https://www.macpac.gov/wp-content/uploads/2024/12/MACSTATS_Dec2024_WEB-508.pdf	7, 9
McAllister, Robert, <i>State-by-State Breakdown – Average Cost of Hospital Stays in the U.S. 2025</i> , NCHStats (Nov. 21, 2025), https://nchstats.com/average-cost-of-hospital-stays-in-us/	7
Meyer, Harris, <i>Families With Sick Kids On Medicaid Seek Easier Access To Out-of-State Hospitals</i> (Apr. 5, 2021), https://www.npr.org/sections/health-shots/2021/04/05/984435809/families-with-sick-kids-on-medicaid-seek-easier-access-to-out-of-state-hospitals	8
